

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BILLY LEON KEARSE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
EXECUTION SET MARCH 3, 2026, AT 6:00 P.M.

SUZANNE KEFFER*
Acting CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 150177
keffers@ccsr.state.fl.us
**Counsel of Record*

COURTNEY M. HAMMER
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 1011328
hammerc@ccsr.state.fl.us

February 28, 2026

PAUL E. KALIL
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 174114
kalilp@ccsr.state.fl.us

Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South
110 SE 6th Street, Suite 701
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284
Fax (954) 713-1299

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iv
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Trial, Resentencing, and Direct Appeal Proceedings	6
B. State Postconviction Proceedings	9
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
D. State Postconviction Proceedings Under Warrant.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	21
I. Florida Supreme Court Continually Fails to Perform Meaningful Appellate Review	21
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s “I Know It When I See It” Test for Diligence	24
1. The Improper Impermissible Influence Claim.....	24
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s Procedural Bar to <i>Atkins</i> claim	32
C. Putative “Pleading Deficiency” of <i>Atkins</i> Claim.....	34
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Rote Application of Procedural Bars to <i>Atkins</i> Claims Creates an Unacceptable Risk of Executing the Intellectually Disabled in Contravention of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	35

A. Notwithstanding this Court’s clear command, the Florida Supreme Court has rigidly applied procedural bars to *Atkins* claims in Florida, including in Mr. Kearse’s case.....37

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – APPENDICES

VOLUME I

APPENDIX A: *Billy Leon Kearsse v. State of Florida*, No. SC2026-0251 & SC2026-0250, 2026 WL 523132 (Fla. Feb. 25, 2026), Florida Supreme Court Opinion Affirming Denial of Postconviction Relief Under Warrant..... 1a

APPENDIX B: *State of Florida v. Billy Leon Kearsse*, Case No. 5611991CF000136A, Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for St. Lucie County, Florida, Order Denying Defendant’s Successive Motion for Postconviction Relief, Motion for Stay of Execution, and Motion to Declare § 921.137(4) Unconstitutional (unreported) 9a

APPENDIX C: *State of Florida v. Billy Leon Kearsse*, Case No. 5611991CF000136A, Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for St. Lucie County, Florida, Order Following Second Case Management Conference and Notice of Cancellation of February 13, 2026 Evidentiary Hearing (unreported) 32a

VOLUME II

APPENDIX D: Defendant’s Successive Motion to Vacate Judgments of Conviction and Sentence with Special Request for Leave to Amend and for Evidentiary Hearing, filed in the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit in and for St. Lucie County, Florida, Case No. 5611991CF000136A, February 9, 2026..... 40a

VOLUME III

APPENDIX E: Initial Brief of Appellant, filed in the Florida Supreme Court in *Billy Leon Kearsse v. State of Florida*, No. SC2026-0251, February 17, 2026 185a

APPENDIX F: Corrected Reply Brief of Appellant, filed in the Florida Supreme Court in *Billy Leon Kearsse v. State of Florida*, No. SC2026-0251, February 19, 2026..... 296a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F. 3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3, 15, 18, 23, 36
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	22
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 361 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 2023).....	21
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 276 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 2019)	29, 34
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	4, 36
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013).....	28
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	35
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	4, 23, 33, 36, 38, 39
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	13, 23, 25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	28, 34
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	23
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	24
<i>Kearse v. Florida</i> , 532 U.S. 945 (2001).....	9
<i>Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 3661526 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 10
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	7
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 1244 (Fla. 2011) (unpublished table disposition)	9
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	2, 8
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2007).....	9
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , Nos. SC2026-0250 & SC2026-0251, 2026 WL 523132 (Fla. Feb. 25, 2026).....	1

<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	35, 37
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	21
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	38
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	4, 32
<i>Pozo v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	14
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	30
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904).....	37
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 534 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 35, 36
<i>Shootes v. State</i> , 20 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	14, 25
<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith</i> , 457 S.W. 3d 735 (Mo. 2015).....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Udell</i> , 22 So. 3d 60 (Fla. 2009).....	9
<i>Trotter v. Florida</i> , 607 U.S. ___, Case No. 25-6853 (25A926) (Feb. 24, 2026).....	15, 33
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	28, 34
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13, 23, 25
Statutes	
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat.....	17
Rules	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.575	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
